
ID Task Duration Start Finish

1 3A.1 - Construction of Vistula embankments in Cracow 807 days Tue 10.10.17 Thu 12.11.20

2 Supervision over designing 318 days Fri 22.03.19 Wed 10.06.20

3 Submission of application on the issuance of IPIP for Section 1 and 2 0 edays Fri 22.03.19 Fri 22.03.19

4 Issuance of IPIP decision for Section 1 and 2 0 edays Fri 29.11.19 Fri 29.11.19

5 Submission of appeals against the IPIP decision for Section 1 and 2 14 edays Fri 29.11.19 Fri 13.12.19

6 Consideration of appeals 60 edays Fri 13.12.19 Tue 11.02.20

7 IPIP decision becomes final for Section 1 and 2 30 edays Tue 11.02.20 Thu 12.03.20

8 Submission of application on the issuance of IPIP for Section 3 0 edays Fri 22.03.19 Fri 22.03.19

9 Issuance of IPIP decision for Section 3 0 edays Fri 29.11.19 Fri 29.11.19

10 Submission of appeals against the IPIP decision for Section 3 14 edays Fri 29.11.19 Fri 13.12.19

11 Consideration of appeals 60 edays Fri 13.12.19 Tue 11.02.20

12 IPIP decision becomes final for Section 3 30 edays Tue 11.02.20 Thu 12.03.20

13 Submission of application on the issuance of IPIP for Construction of the left backwater 
embankment of Dłubnia in the city of Cracow

0 edays Fri 29.11.19 Fri 29.11.19

14 Issuance of IPIP decision for Construction of the left backwater embankment of Dłubnia in the city
of Cracow

90 edays Fri 29.11.19 Thu 27.02.20

15 Submission of appeals against the IPIP decision for Construction of the left backwater 
embankment of Dłubnia in the city of Cracow

14 edays Thu 27.02.20 Thu 12.03.20

16 Consideration of appeals 60 edays Thu 12.03.20 Mon 11.05.20

17 IPIP decision becomes final for Construction of the left backwater embankment of Dłubnia in the 
city of Cracow

30 edays Mon 11.05.20 Wed 10.06.20

18 Land Acquisition and Resettlement Action Plan 807 days Tue 10.10.17 Thu 12.11.20

19 Identification of the properties necessary for implementation of the project 626 edays Tue 10.10.17 Fri 28.06.19

20 Socio-economic research 44 edays Tue 30.01.18 Thu 15.03.18

21 Development of the socio-economic study 28 edays Thu 15.03.18 Thu 12.04.18

22 Development of LA&RAP 94,38 edaysTue 30.01.18 Fri 04.05.18

23 Submission to the Client 0 edays Fri 04.05.18 Fri 04.05.18

24 Updates and corrections to the LA&RAP based upon the Client's remarks 56 edays Fri 04.05.18 Fri 29.06.18

25 Land Acquisition and Resettlement Action Plan for Construction of the left backwater 
embankment of Dłubnia in the city of Cracow

33 days Tue 15.05.18 Fri 29.06.18

26 Receiving a power of attorney from the Client to develop the socio-economic study 0 days Tue 15.05.18 Tue 15.05.18

27 Identification of the properties necessary for implementation of the project 1 eday Tue 15.05.18 Wed 16.05.18
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28 Socio-economic research 5 edays Wed 16.05.18 Mon 21.05.18

29 Development of the socio-economic study 5 edays Mon 21.05.18 Sat 26.05.18

30 Development of LA&RAP for Construction of the left backwater embankment of Dłubnia in the 
city of Cracow

8 edays Mon 21.05.18 Tue 29.05.18

31 Submission to the Client 0 days Tue 29.05.18 Tue 29.05.18

32 Updates and corrections to the LA&RAP based upon the Client's remarks 31 edays Tue 29.05.18 Fri 29.06.18

33 Submission to the PCU 0 edays Fri 29.06.18 Fri 29.06.18

34 Updates and corrections to the LA&RAP based upon the PCU's remarks 54 edays Fri 29.06.18 Wed 22.08.18

35 Obtainment of the World Bank's OK 283 days Wed 22.08.18 Mon 23.09.19

36 Submission of the documents to the WB 0 edays Wed 22.08.18 Wed 22.08.18

37 Provision of WB remarks to the LA&RAP 0 edays Fri 21.09.18 Fri 21.09.18

38 Analysis of the WB remarks, update of the document including changes to the BD for the 
backwater within Dłubnia, division of Contract 3A.1 into Contracts for Works 3A.1 / 1 and 3A.1 

298 edays Fri 21.09.18 Tue 16.07.19

39 Resubmission to the Client 0 edays Tue 16.07.19 Tue 16.07.19

40 Resubmission to the PCU 0 edays Fri 19.07.19 Fri 19.07.19

41 Updates and corrections to the LA&RAP based upon the PCU's remarks 10 edays Fri 19.07.19 Mon 29.07.19

42 Resubmission of the documents to the WB 0 days Mon 29.07.19 Mon 29.07.19

43 Provision of WB remarks to the LA&RAP 35 edays Mon 29.07.19 Mon 02.09.19

44 Analysis of the WB remarks, update of the document including changes to the BD for the 
backwater within Dłubnia, and preparation of clarifications

7 edays Mon 02.09.19 Mon 09.09.19

45 Providing the Bank with an updated document 0 days Mon 09.09.19 Mon 09.09.19

46 Reception of "OK" clause 14 edays Mon 09.09.19 Mon 23.09.19

47 Publication of LA&RAP and public hearings 28 edays Mon 23.09.19 Mon 21.10.19

48 Development of LA&RAP including conclusions of public hearings 18 edays Mon 21.10.19 Fri 08.11.19

49 Obtainment of the World Bank's "NO" 21 edays Fri 08.11.19 Fri 29.11.19

50 Obtainment of properties - 3A.1 - Section 1 and Section 2 185 days Fri 29.11.19 Fri 14.08.20

51 Evaluation of permanent occupation and degotiations with PAP on compensation amount 164 edays Fri 29.11.19 Mon 11.05.20

52 Establishments on the compensation value and conclusion of agreements establishing the 
compensation amount

60 edays Thu 12.03.20 Mon 11.05.20

53 Payment of compensation 14 edays Mon 11.05.20 Mon 25.05.20

54 Transfer of the case to the Voivod (in case negotiations failed) 0 edays Mon 11.05.20 Mon 11.05.20
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55 Issuance of a decision by the Voivod on the compensation value 60 edays Mon 11.05.20 Fri 10.07.20

56 Validation of the Voivod decision 21 edays Fri 10.07.20 Fri 31.07.20

57 Payment of compensation after decision of Voivod 14 edays Fri 31.07.20 Fri 14.08.20

58 Deposit payment of compensation amounts in the case of unsettled legal status of real estate 14 edays Fri 10.07.20 Fri 24.07.20

59 Obtainment of properties - 3A.1 - Section 3 185 days Fri 29.11.19 Fri 14.08.20

60 Evaluation of permanent occupation and degotiations with PAP on compensation amount 164 edays Fri 29.11.19 Mon 11.05.20

61 Establishments on the compensation value and conclusion of agreements establishing the 
compensation amount

60 edays Thu 12.03.20 Mon 11.05.20

62 Payment of compensation 14 edays Mon 11.05.20 Mon 25.05.20

63 Transfer of the case to the Voivod (in case negotiations failed) 0 edays Mon 11.05.20 Mon 11.05.20

64 Issuance of a decision by the Voivod on the compensation value 60 edays Mon 11.05.20 Fri 10.07.20

65 Validation of the Voivod decision 21 edays Fri 10.07.20 Fri 31.07.20

66 Payment of compensation after decision of Voivod 14 edays Fri 31.07.20 Fri 14.08.20

67 Deposit payment of compensation amounts in the case of unsettled legal status of real estate 14 edays Fri 10.07.20 Fri 24.07.20

68 Obtainment of properties - 3A.1 - Construction of the left backwater embankment of Dłubnia in
the city of Cracow

185 days Thu 27.02.20 Thu 12.11.20

69 Evaluation of permanent occupation and degotiations with PAP on compensation amount 134 edays Thu 27.02.20 Fri 10.07.20

70 Establishments on the compensation value and conclusion of agreements establishing the 
compensation amount

60 edays Wed 10.06.20 Sun 09.08.20

71 Payment of compensation 14 edays Sun 09.08.20 Sun 23.08.20

72 Transfer of the case to the Voivod (in case negotiations failed) 0 edays Sun 09.08.20 Sun 09.08.20

73 Issuance of a decision by the Voivod on the compensation value 60 edays Sun 09.08.20 Thu 08.10.20

74 Validation of the Voivod decision 21 edays Thu 08.10.20 Thu 29.10.20

75 Payment of compensation after decision of Voivod 14 edays Thu 29.10.20 Thu 12.11.20

76 Deposit payment of compensation amounts in the case of unsettled legal status of real estate 14 edays Thu 08.10.20 Thu 22.10.20
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